ATN PS-15

operators’s manual

Important Export Restrictions! Commodities,
products, technologies and services contained in
this manual are subject to one or more of the export
control laws and regulations of the U.S. Government
and they fall under the control jurisdiction of
either the US Department of State or the US BIS-
Department of Commerce. It is unlawful and
strictly prohibited to export, or attempt to export or

otherwise transfer or sell any hardware or technical AMERICAN
data or furnish any service to any foreign person, TECHNOLOGIES
whether abroad or in the United States, for which a NETWORK
license or written approval of the U.S. Government CORP

is required, without first obtaining the required
license or written approval from the Department
of the U.S. Government having jurisdiction.
Diversion contrary to U.S. law is prohibited.




Manual (PS-15)001 Revision 1 - May 2009

The information in this manual furnished for information use only, is subject to
change without notice, is not to be construed as a commitment by ATN Corp.

ATN Corp. assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccura-
cies that may appear in this book.

© 2009 ATN Corp. All right reserved.



SAFETY SUMMARY

CAUTIONS

* The ATN PS-15 is a precision optical instrument and must be
handled carefully at all times to prevent damage.

* Do not scratch the external lens surfaces or touch them with
your fingers.

* Wiping demisting shield with lens paper while wet or with wet
lens paper can damage the coating.

* To protect the image intensifier, keep the lens caps on the
objective lenses when the goggles are not in use or when
checked out in daylight conditions.

* The IR illuminator is a light that is invisible to the unaided eye
for use in the conditions of extreme darkness. However, the light
from the illuminator can be detected by others when using night
vision devices.

« |f you use the rubber eyecaps for a long period of time, you may
suffer skin inflammation. If you develop any symptoms, consult
your doctor immediately.

THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS NATURAL RUBBER LATEX WHICH MAY
CAUSE ALLERGIC REACTIONS.




NOTES

* At operating temperatures below —20°C (—4°F), alkaline bat-
teries are not recommended, as operating life will be severely
reduced. Lithium-iron disulfide 1.5V AA batteries or equivalent
should be used below —20°C (—4°F).

* The IR illuminator principally serves to let you see in the
scarcely-lit surroundings at a viewing range of up to 3 meters
optimally.

EQUIPMENT LIMITATIONS

To avoid personal injuries and equipment damage which may occur
due toimproper use of ATN PS15, please, carefully read and under-
stand the following safety precautions.

* The equipment requires some background light (moonlight, star-
light, etc.) to operate. The level of performance depends upon the
level of light.

* Night light is reduced by passing cloud cover, while operating
under trees, in building shadows, etc.

* The equipment is less effective viewing into shadows and other
darkened areas.

* The equipment is less effective through rain, fog, sleet, snow or
smoke.

* The equipment will not “see” through dense smoke.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

Section |
Il
1}
\Y,
\Y
VI

Appendix A

Appendix B

Title
Safety Summary

Table Of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

How To Use This Manual

General Information
Equipment Description
Mounting Procedures
Operating Procedures
Operational Defects
Maintenance

End Item Components
Repair Parts List

Index

1-1
2-1
3-1
4-1
5-1
6-1



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Title

1-1

2-1
2-2

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7

4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4

5-1
52
53
5-4
55
6-1
6-2
6-3

Night Vision goggles

ATN PS-15 Major Components
ATN PS-15 Optional Components

Attaching ATN PS-15 to Head Mount

Attaching ATN PS-15 to Helmet Mount

Mounting the Picatinny Adapter to the ATN PS-15
ATN PS-15 with IR450

Mounting camera to the ATN PS-15

Mounting camcorder to the ATN PS-15

Mounting 3x Lens to the ATN PS-15

CR123A Battery Installation

AA Battery Installation

Mechanical Functions

Infrared (IR) llluminator Operations

Shading

Edge Glow

Bright Spots and Emission Points
Fixed Pattern Noise

Chicken Wire

Neckpad Reinstallation
Lacing the Sliding Bar Buckle
Maintenance/Replacement of the tube in the PS-15

Page

1-2

2-4
2-4

3-2
3-3
3-4
3-4
3-5
3-5
3-6

4-3
4-4
4-5
4-6

52
5-3
5-4
5-5
5-6

6-11

6-12

6-13



LIST OF TABLES

Table Title Page
2-1 ATN PS-15 Major Components 2-5
4-1 Battery Life 4-2
6-1 Preventive Maintenance Checks and 6-2

Service for the ATN PS-15
6-2  Operator Troubleshooting for the ATN 6-8
PS-15
A-1 ATN PS-15 End Iltem Components A-1
B-1 ATN PS-15 Repair Parts List B-1



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

USAGE

Please make sure you have familiarized yourself with
the entire manual before operating the equipment.
Read the complete maintenance instructions before
performing maintenance and follow all WARNINGS,
CAUTIONS, and NOTES.

MANUAL OVERVIEW

The manual contains sections for Operating and Maintaining
the night vision goggles ATN PS-15.

Components of End Item are in Appendix A.
Repair Parts List is in Appendix B.



SECTIONI

GENERAL INFORMATION

1-1



1-2

Figure 1-1
ATN PS-15 - Night Vision Goggles



1-1 GENERAL INFORMATION

A.TYPE OF MANUAL
Operator (Including Repair Parts List).

B. MODEL NUMBER AND BASIC DESCRIPTION
ATN PS-15 — Multi-Use Night Vision Goggles

C. SUPPLIER
American Technologies Network Corp.
1341 San Mateo Avenue,
South San Francisco, CA 94080 USA

D. PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

To provide the user with the ability to observe at night
under moonlight and starlight conditions. The ATN PS-15
can be handheld, head mounted or helmet mounted to
enable walking, surveillance, security, map reading, vehicle
maintenance, and administering first aid. The unit allows for
horizontal and vertical adjustments when head or helmet
mounted and is also equipped with an infrared light-emitting
source.

1-3



1-4

1-2 WARRANTY INFORMATION

This item shall conform to design, manufacturing, and
performance requirements and be free from defects in material
and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of
acceptance. If item is defective, notify ATN or point of purchase
contact.

1-3 TECHNICAL INFORMATION

For technical information contact ATN Corp. directly at
(650) 989-5100, or info@atncorp.com or your point of
purchase contact.

1-4 LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BAT - Battery
Illum - llluminator
IR - Infrared
mm - Millimeters

NVG’s - Night Vision Goggles



SECTION Il

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

2-1



2.1 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

2-2

The ATN PS-15 is a hand-held, head-mounted or helmet-
mounted night vision system that enables walking, short-range
surveillance, map reading, vehicle maintenance, and adminis-
tering first aid in both moonlight and starlight. Each unit allows
for vertical adjustment (by using head straps), fore-and-aft
adjustment, objective lens focus, and eyepiece focus. The
device is also equipped with an infrared light-emitting source.
Optional 3X Afocal Lenses makes the ATN PS-15 into binocular
with enhanced range performance.

PS-15 Night Vision goggles utilize the principle of intensifica-
tion of the residual light which is reflected from the surrounding
objects. The optical system of the goggles consists of: an objec-
tive lens, an image intensifier tube and an eyepiece.

Even under unsteady brightness conditions, Automatic Bright-
ness Adjustment System always keeps the IIT brightness level
constant.

The Automatic Protective System controls the existing illumina-
tion level through the photo receiver. If the illumination level sur-
passes 100-300 Ix for the following 10 seconds, the goggles will
shut off automatically. If you move the unit away from the bright/
excessive light the unit will turn back on again. The Automatic
Protective System can be switch off for test the unit in the day-
light with protective cups on the lens.

Built-in IR Illluminator makes it possible to observe the objects
when the goggles work in the conditions of low light or total dark-
ness.

The eyepiece incorporates several LED indicators:

- RED —serves as an IR llluminator Indicator and an Battery Low
Indicator at a time. IR is on when the indicator light becomes
stable. If the indicator light starts flickering, it means there might
be about 20% of battery charge left.

- GREEN - serves as an Excessive Brightness Indicator. If the
bright light remains unchanged for over 10 seconds after the



indicator turns on, the goggles will automatically shut-off. The
indicator light starts slowly flickering when the Automatic Pro-

tective System is off.

The Automatic Shut-off System turn the unit off if the operation
control not used more then 60 minutes.

2.2 WEIGHT, DIMENSIONS, AND

PERFORMANCE
Weight (with battery) 700 grams
Length 120 mm
Width 114 mm
Height 69 mm
Magnification 1X
f-Number 1.2
Field of View 40 degrees
Eyepiece Diopter Adj. -6to +2
Eye Relief 25 mm

Focusing range

0,25m to infinity

Voltage

3.0VDCor1.5VDC

Power Requirements

1CR123Aor 1 AA

IR lllumination Range

1 CR123A battery

20 meters

CONTINUOUS OPERATION

40 hours (Gen. 2+)
30 hours (Gen. 3 and 4)




2.3 DESCRIPTION OF MAJOR
COMPONENTS

7
1o¢ ?-F:ée
E .,
5 : 2 2

Figure 2-1
ATN PS-15 Major Components

)

A B
1 AN
Vard |

Figure 2-2
ATN PS-15 Optional Components

2-4



TABLE 2-1 ATN PS-15 MAJOR COMPONENTS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Kit Components

1

Night Vision goggles

Lens Caps

Eye-cups

Soft Carrying Case

Operator's Manual

Battery 123A Lithium

Battery AA Alkaline

[e LN KN NG, | NN WO N I\V]

Battery Adapter

9

Headmount Assembly

10

Brow Pads

Optional Com

ponents

1

3X Afocal Lenses (pair)

Camera/Camcorder Adapter

Demist Shields

Sacrificial Windows

Picatinny Adapter

Flip-up Helmet Mount

IR-450 IR illuminator

Shoulder Strap

Olo|N|o|jo|~|w]N

Hard Shipping/Storage Case

2-5



2-6

STANDARD KIT COMPONENTS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Night Vision goggles

The binocular night vision device with 1x magnifica-
tion.

Lens Caps

The caps used to protect the lenses and to test the
unit in daylight.

Eye-cups

The rubber cups used to protect eyepiece and for
operator’s comfort.

Soft Carrying Case

A protective bag used to store ATN PS-15 and its
accessories.

Operator’s Manual

Provides equipment description, use of operator con-
trols and preventative maintenance checks and ser-
vice.

Battery 123A Lithium

A single, 123A lithium battery used to power the unit.

Battery AA Alkaline

A single, standard AA alkaline battery used to power
the unit.

Battery Adapter

Allows the ATN PS-15 to accept the 123A Lithium bat-
tery used to power the unit.



9)

10)

Headmount Assembly

Adjustable universal assembly that secures the ATN
PS-15 to the operator’s head providing hands-free
operation.

Brow Pads

Changeable pads for secure head mount fit.

OPTIONAL COMPONENTS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

3X Afocal Lenses

Mountable on the ATN PS15 to enhance range perfor-
mance. Note: FOV reduction till 13 degrees.
Camera/Camcorder Adapter

Mounts onto the ATN PS15 eyepiece to connect a
camera/camcorder for night vision photography/film-
ing purposes.

Demist Shields

Used to prevent eyepiece lenses from becoming fog-
ging.

Sacrificial Windows

Replaceable windows supplied to protect the objec-
tive lenses during operation in adverse conditions.

Picatinny Adapter
1,5” Picatinny rail for additional lighting, laser and
other mission critical tools.

Flip-up Helmet Mount

Provides mount interface forthe ATN PS-15to arange
of ballistic helmets.

2-7



2-8

8)
9)

IR-450 IR illuminator
A 450 mW infrared illuminator is powerfull for long
range night vision in the total darkness.

Shoulder Strap

Hard Shipping/Storage Case

A protective case used for shipping/storage of ATN
PS-15 and its accessories.



SECTION Il

MOUNTING PROCEDURES

3-1



3.1 MOUNTING PROCEDURES
A. MOUNTING THE ATN PS-15 TO A HEADMOUNT
To mount the ATN PS-15 to a headmount, perform the following:

1. Loosen the screw (A). Push the button (B) and insert the rail of
the PS-15 into the socket (C) of the headset.

2. Place the headmount with PS-15 on your a head.

3. Loosen the screw (A) and move the unit along the rail for eye
relief adjustment.

4. The PS-15 headmount has a flip-up mechanism. Push the
side button (D) on the mount and lift the unit up until the unit
stops in the top position. When the device reaches the top/
upper position it will turn off automatically.

5. 5. Push the same button (D) to lower PS-15 into the viewing
position. The unit will automatically turn back on again for
continuation of the operation.

Figure 3-1
Attaching ATN PS-15 to Head Mount

3-2



B. MOUNTING THE ATN PS-15TO A HELMET

Attachment of ATN PS-15 to a standard PASGT helmet. The Hel-
met mount fits securely onto helmet via a rugged strapping as-
sembly and grooved hooks. With helmet mount, the PS-15 can be
positioned directly in front of the user’s eyes or flipped up out of
the viewing position.

1. Install the mount onto the helmet as shown on the picture.
2.Tighten and fix the straps (A)
3. Attach the goggles to the rail.

4.Loosen screw (C). Push button (B) and insert the bracket of the
PS-15 into rail (D) of the helmet mount.

5. Place the helmet with PS-15 onto head.

6. Loosen the screw (C) and move the unit for proper eye relief
adjustment.

7.The PS-15 helmet mount has a flip-up mechanism. Push the
button (E) on the side of mount and lift the unit up until the unit
gets fixed in the top position. When the device reaches the top/
upper position it will turn off automatically.

8. Push the same button (E) to lower PS-15 to viewing position.
The unit will automatically turn back on again for continuation
of the operation.

Figure 3-2
Attaching ATN PS-15 to Hemet Mount

3-3



C. MOUNTING THE PICATINNY ADAPTER TO THE
ATN PS-15

Mount Picatinny adapter(A) onto one of the rails on the goggles.
Tighten two fixing screws(B) of the adapter.

Figure 3-3
Mounting the Picatinny Adapter to the ATN PS-15
D. MOUNTING IR450 TO THE ATN PS-15

IR450 may be mounted on the goggles through the Picatinny
adapter.

1. Install the Picatinny Adapter on one of the goggles rails (See
3.1.F).

2. Loosen the IR450 fixing screw.

3. Mount the IR450 on the Picatinny Adapter and tighten the
fixing screw.

Figure 3-4
ATN PS-15 with IR450



E. MOUNTING CAMERA/CAMCORDER TO THE
ATN PS-15

1. Screw Camera Adapter(A) into the front lens of a photographic
camera (thread M52x0.75) or a video camera (use adapter
ring(C) threaded M37x0.75).

2. Remove the rubber eyecup off one of the goggles eyepieces.

3. Connect the adapter with the eyepiece and gently tighten 3
fixing screws(B) on the adapter.

Figure 3-5
Mounting Camera to the ATN PS-15

Figure 3-6
Mounting Camcorder to the ATN PS-15

3-5



3-6

F. MOUNTING 3X LENS TO THE ATN PS-15

The 3x lenses are afocal lenses which can be screwed directly
into the existing 1x front lenses of the PS15.

Figure 3-7
ATN PS-15 with 3x lenses



SECTION IV

OPERATING PROCEDURES

4-1



4.1 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

4-2

A. BATTERY INSTALLATION

CAUTION

To protect the image intensifier, keep the lens caps on the
objective lenses when the goggles are not in use or when
they are checked out in daylight conditions.

NOTE

At operating temperatures below —20°C (—4°F), alkaline bat-
teries are not recommended, as operating life will be severely
reduced. Lithium-iron disulfide 1.5V AA batteries or equivalent
should be used below —20°C (-4°F).

Table 4-1 Battery Life

Estimated Battery Life

Battery Type Usage
CR123A 40 Hours (Gen. 2+)
30 Hours (Gen.3 and 4)
Standard AA 20 Hours(Gen. 2+)
15 Hours (Gen.3 and 4)

The ATN PS-15 operates with one AA battery or one CR123A
battery through the application of a battery adapter.



Install CR123A battery as follows:

1. Unscrew the battery cap (A) and insert the battery (B), observ-
ing the polarity as indicated.

2. Replace the battery cap (A) and screw cap.

3. Please make sure the cap comes in assembly with the battery
adapter.

Figure 4-1
CR123A Battery Installation

4-3



4-4

Install standard AA batteries as follows:

1. Unscrew the battery cap (A).

2. Unscrew the CR123 battery adapter(B) from the cap.
3. Insert AA battery, observing the polarity as indicated.
4. Put on the battery cap and screw it hand-tight.

Figure 4-2
AA Battery Installation

B. MECHANICAL FUNCTIONS

The mechanical functions of the ATN PS-15 allow for variations
of the physical features of individual operators and provide for
operating the system. These functions include the On/Off/IR
control, Automatic Protective System Off control, eye relief
(see Section Il Mounting Procedures — Headmount Adjust-
ments), diopter adjustment, objective lens focus, and IR
illuminator focusing. These mechanical controls are identified
in Figure 4-3.

Operation knob (A) is used to switch both the goggles and the
IR llluminator on/off.



Rotate the operation knob from “OFF” position to “ON” position
to turn the unit on. The protective lens covers shall be attached
to the lens. Do not turn the unit on in daytime without the protec-
tive lens caps on. You should see green glow in the eyepieces.
To turn the unit off, rotate the operation knob (A) from “ON” to
“OFF” position.

You may adjust the unit diopters by rotating the eyepiece rings
(B). The total dioptric range is covered in 1/2 revolution.

To focus the unit for different distances rotate the front lens rings
(C). The total focusing range is covered in 1/3 ring revolution.

The button (D) is used for switching—out of Automatic Protective
System. The green LED indicator in the eyepiece starts flicker-
ing slowly. In this case you can test the unit in the daylight with
protective cups on the lens. To switching—on of Automatic Pro-
tective System push the button (D) again.

Figure 4-3
Mechanical Functions

4-5



4-6

C. INFRARED (IR) ILLUMINATOR OPERATIONS

CAUTION

The IR illuminator is a light source that is invisible to the
unaided eye made use of in the conditions of extreme
darkness. Please keep in mind this illuminator functioning
can be easily detected by other people who use night vision
devices, too.

NOTE

The IR illuminator principally serves to let you see in the
scarcely-lit surroundings at a viewing range of up to 3 meters
optimally.

IR llluminator gets activated when the operation knob is in “IR”
position. A red light appears in the eyepiece to indicate that the
IR illuminator is operating.

By shifting the focusing lens of the IR pivot plate (B) to cover
the IR illuminator window (C) you can focus the IR into a
spotting position and at a time extend the IR useful range of
observation.

Figure 4-4
Infrared (IR) llluminator Operations



SECTION V

OPERATIONAL DEFECTS

5-1



5-1 ZEROING OPERATIONAL DEFECTS

5-2

Operational defects refer to the reliability of the image inten-
sifiers and are an evidence of instability. Their identification
shall be a valid reason to immediately refuse to accept the ATN
PS-15. These include shading, edge glow, flashing, flickering,
and intermittent operation.

A. SHADING

If shading is persistent, you will not see a fully circular image
(Figure 5-1). Shading is very dark and you cannot see an image
through it. Shading always begins on the edge and migrates
inward eventually across the entire image area. Shadingis a
high contrast area with a distinct line of demarcation. Contact
ATN or point of purchase for warranty/repair procedures.

SHADING

Figure 5-1
Shading

NOTE

Make sure the shading is not the result of improper exit pupil
position.



B. EDGE GLOW

Edge glow is a bright area (sometimes sparkling) in the outer
portion of the viewing area (see Figure 5-2). To check for edge
glow, block out all light by cupping a hand over the lenses. If the
image tubes are displaying edge glow the bright area will still
show up. Contact ATN or point of purchase for warranty/repair
procedures.

EDGE
GLOW

Figure 5-2
Edge Glow

C. FLASHING, FLICKERING, OR INTERMITTENT
OPERATION

The image may appear to flicker or flash. If there is more than
one flicker, check for loose battery adapter or weak battery.
Contact ATN or point of purchase for warranty/repair proce-
dures.

D. COSMETIC BLEMISHES

These are usually the result of manufacturing imperfections that
do not affect image intensifiers reliability and are not normally
areason to claim for warranty or repair work. However, some
types of blemishes can get worse over time and interfere with
the usability of the device. If you believe a blemish is a cause for

5-3



5-4

rejection, warranty or repair please ATN or point of purchase for
warranty/repair procedures.

1. Bright Spots.

A bright spot is a small, non-uniform, bright area that may flicker
or appear constant (Figure 5-3).

Not all bright spots make the ATN PS-15 rejectable. Cup your
hand over the lenses to block out all light. If the bright spot
remains, return the ATN PS-15. Bright spots usually go away
when the light is blocked out. Make sure any bright spot is not
simply a bright area in the scene you are viewing. Bright spots
are acceptable if they do not interfere with the ability to
view the outside scene.

2. Emission Points.

A steady or fluctuating pinpoint of bright light in the image
area and does not go away when all light is blocked from the
objective lenses of the goggles (Figure 5-3). The position of
an emission point within the image area does not move. Not all
emission points make the ATN PS-15 rejectable. Make sure any
emission point is not simply a point light source in the scene

EMISSION
POINT

BRIGHT

BB spor

Figure 5-3
Bright Spots and Emission Points



you are viewing. Emission points are acceptable if they do
not interfere with the usability of the device.

3. Black Spots.

These are cosmetic blemishes in the image intensifiers or dirt
or debris between the lenses. Black spots are acceptable as
long as they do not interfere with viewing the image. No action
is required if this condition is present unless the spots
interfere with the usability of the device.

4. Fixed-Pattern Noise.

This is usually a cosmetic blemish characterized by a faint
hexagonal (honeycomb) pattern throughout the viewing area
that most often occurs at high light levels or when viewing
very bright lights (See Figure 5-4). This pattern can be seen
in every image intensifier if the light level is high enough. This
condition is acceptable as long as the pattern does not
interfere with viewing the image and usability of the device.

Figure 5-4
Fixed-Pattern Noise

5. Chicken Wire.

An irregular pattern of dark thin lines in the field of view either
throughout the image area or in parts of the image area (See
Figure 5-5). Under the worst-case condition, these lines will form
hexagonal or square-wave shaped lines. This is typically viewed
in high light conditions. No action is required if this condition

5-5



5-6

is present unless it interferes with the viewing the image
and interferes with the users usability of the device.

Figure 5-5
Chicken Wire



SECTION VI

MAINTENANCE

6-1



pajoayje Jou S| uol

. seoeyINg X
pabewep 1o payoei) | -etado ji YO ae sabnob pue sayoiesos Jayy/alojeg e
"afewep 10 sy0e10 J0f 108dsu| [euloIxg
‘Juasaid aJe syoeld ‘anssi}
J110 ‘uo pauiny sa|bbob | sus| pue Jayem yym sus| Aip pue ues|d saoepNg X
ylim uolisia Japuly | ‘Aressaodau | syoelo Jo ‘sdiyo ‘enpisal leando 1eyv/eloled ¢

sdiyo 1o seyorelos

widiabuly ‘Lip Joj sasua| joadsu|

s9|b6bon

'p8}08.109 Jou }ne4
‘JueLINg 10N

J1 19A9] lewndo

1e Bujuonduny jJoN

'Sp1odal 9ouBU
-9julew uo synej papiodal A|SNoInaId e
‘swia)l Alojuanul ‘esed Bulhied uadQ «

ainpaosoud

@ouBUBIUIBI

LTV ELY RET )
0] Wa}| uoeso]

alojog 1

-ON

BAIBIU
fesoul o0

S1-Sd N1V 404 S3OIAH3S ANV SYO3HI FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 19379Vl

JONVNILNIVIN SAILNIAZTH 1-9

6-2



‘Buissiw si Ja1depy

}1 19A8] Jewndo

je Bujuonouny JoN

("LNO9)

S1-Sd N1V HOd S3JIAHIS ANV SMO3HO FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 1'9379VL

Jordepe Aleneq anoway ‘juasald si
Jaydepe Alajieq ains axew 0} ¥9ayD

ainpasoid

99IAI8S/)29YD
0} Wa}| uoijeso]

leAsaiu|

‘sdeo sua| sde) sua | Jeyvy/ai0)0 .
Buissiw 1o ‘ulo] ‘paxoeld Jo} 10adsu| 0 1 Hv/e10508 8
EE)] "JUBWAAOW 981} 8INSUD sBury snoo
oo y ! s | euvreioeg | 2
Buinow jou o Buipuig | 01 sBull sSNO0) sasuUd| 8A1108[qo aleloy sua aAios8lqo
“19)em yim uea|d ‘Aies
-s900U J| "sdnoska Bunyy Ajluedoidwi .
10 ud0.q ‘Juaq 4o} }oadsu| ‘sdnd ulio} sdnooa/3 | seyy/ei0seg 9
10 payoRIO puUe ‘ISNp ‘UIp 40} }oadsul|
*9S00| 00} 10 Aj9al} 6 dok '9500] 00110 Buiy usw .
Buinow 10U ‘BupuIg 1yb13 00} Jou s| 8991daka ay} ains ayew asnlpy Jaidoiq Jaly/alojeg S
: S 0} Bull Juswisnlpe Jsrdolp ajeloy : :
Buissiu Ue ‘sjoeju09 wn_mwmmhma J_om:w.wuw%w
816uli-0 10 ‘pepauIod wwS m_«oEﬂ,:o_woh.wou,_\_n"U owﬂwﬂ_ ue weunedwon J9)y/a10)0 :
1o pafewep s}o€jU00 1s! : 4 'PUB I oidepy Aiepeg | 1OHY/8104ed 14

.oz
way|

6-3



‘Bulyseyy ‘Bunexdll4

J1 1I9A9] [ewndo

je Bujuonduny JoN

("LNOD)

S1-Sd N1V HOd S3JIAH3S ANV SMO3HO FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 19319Vl

sjosjeq uoneIadQ — A UONO8S O} Jojey

ainpasoid

ELITNELY L)
0] Wa}| uoneso|

|eAsaiu|

‘wsiueyosw ‘obewep suswsnl
apI|s [euoneiado-uou Joy108dsu| "uonOW 88l 10} }08Yd 18)008 v wm \._w< 2L
Jo pabewep ‘Buipuig pue Uo}INg 8SEB|I-}9300S dU} SSaId Wvp g
“19}EM U}IM 184008
19500 00} mo Hom [} F.w.m_mm_._“.(\wwmﬂwmeommmrm Mumﬂmwmu%\w 193008 | Jayy/alioleg L
LUOM U PIBBWEQ | ™) \ay00s 01Ul Yore| G1-Sd NLY Hasu|
*U0IS01102 10 ‘}snp ‘HIp Joj joadsu|
“OIqESDINISSUN 'S19UB)SB) BAI}09}OP 10 ‘SHOBIO
aq 0} sped Jo sdels ‘sa|oy _mc_\»m\_ﬁﬂmw.ﬁ ‘s 104 109dsU| sped ‘deng [i1a1y/al040g 0l
sasneo abfeweq
‘PaAIasqo S| . _
Buipeys 1o ‘mo|b abpa §108}9p [EUONIEIadO 40} 108dsul 0} abew| pamalp | 1oyy/aI1050g ‘6

6-4



~19ded sua| Aip asn Ajuo pue Aip s| p|aiys 1siwap ayj uaym Ajuo uea|) -1aded sua|jom
UM pauea|d 10 }3M 3|1ym paues|d jI pabewep aq ued pjaiys isiwap ay} uo Huieoo }siwap ay L

NOILNVD
‘Juswyor)e seidep
‘Aj2anoss yoje| 21n09s AJl18A 0] 19400S JUNowW JoW|aY UNOIN 1o m< o1 /01015 .
10U ||IM ‘pabeweq 10 Junowpeay ojul Jeydepe 1iesu| JUNO 1oWIoH Hy/eloed et
/unowpesH

*UOIS04102 10 ‘ISNp ‘MIp J04 0adsu|

92IAI8SM29YD [EAsel ‘ON

0} Wa}| uoieso] way|

B ainpasoid

je Bujuonduny jJoN

("LNO9D)
G1-Sd N1V HOd SIJIAHIS ANV SHOTHI IONVNILNIVIN FAILNIATH 1'9319VL

6-5



‘sdijo pabewep Jo

sayojelos 1o abeweq

31 19A3] [ewndo

je BuiuonounyjoN

(LNO2)

S1-Sd N1V HOd S3JIAH3S ANV SMO3HO FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 19319Vl

10 S8YD]RIOS ‘1SN ‘WIp 40} 108dsu|

2inpasoid

ERITNELY RETI )
0] Wa}| uoieso]

leAsaiu|

JedM SS9IXd IO ‘sied) ‘SInd 10y }oadsu| PIOD408N | J8iy/e1008 6l
*sdijo Buipunow
o] efewep Jo Jeam SS9Xa ‘SIND ‘sies) .
J0}1098dsu| "[eusyew ubiaioy 1o HIp eseQ buikue) | Jeyy/eioleg 8t
9S00]| N0 8YeYS pue SWa}l ||e sroway
"UOISIA JBpUlY *S)OBIO JO S8YDJeIOS .
sayojelos 1o abeweq ‘4snp ‘UIp Joy 8oepns [eondo 1oadsu| (red) sesua xg | Jouy/ei050g Lk
N :o_.w,%\_wvmm_m ‘uea|o ‘Aressaoau J| "ebewep smop 1oyy/eI00g 91
m@co@ow 0 .mmmEm.n_ 10 ‘S8Y2}eIOS ‘ISNp ‘MIp 10§ }0adsu| -UIM [EIOJLI0BS
‘U0 G1-Sd |"Ajluo anssiy sus| Aip yum Aip ale spjaiys
NLV UHM UOISIA Japuly uaym uea|o ‘Aressadau §| -abewep | spielysisiwaq | J1eny/aloleg ‘Gl

6-6



6-2 OPERATOR TROUBLESHOOTING

Table 6-2 lists common malfunctions that you may find in your
equipment. Perform the tests, inspections, and corrective
actions in the order they appear in the table.

This table cannot list all the malfunctions that may occur, all the
tests and inspections needed to find the fault, or all the corrective
actions needed to correct the fault. If the equipment malfunction
is not listed or actions listed do not correct the fault, notify ATN
or your point of Purchase.

6-7



"90UBUSUIBW JO [9AD]
J8ybiy o} 1oyl ‘onjoaep ale sdnooha §| «

‘aouelsIp joljal-9hse Jadoud Jojisnipesy «

‘Aoualjisal 1o} sdnoake Yooy «

"20UBISIp Jol|81-0A8 300y o

sdnoake punoie
ajaisinybi g

‘90UBULBIUIBW JO [9A8] J8yBIy
0149}aJ ‘100d ||i3s si Ayjenb abewn }
‘90B}INS SaSUd| UBd|De

'SN00JeYe

'Sasud| Uo MIp 40 BuibBoy 10} 308y «

'SN00}
$909|doAd 10 SOSUd| 9A1303[qO %08y

Auenb
abewl Jood ¥

‘9ouUBUBJURW JO [9A8] Joybiy 0} Jajey

[ensip

‘81eAlloe 0}
S|iej Jojedipul 4| ‘e

‘gouUBUBJURW JO [9A8] Joybiy
0} Joja1 ‘eeAllo. 0} S|ie} Joyeulwn||i Hi 4|

‘ueiybliq p|noys sueos ‘uoneledo
JojeuIUN||l Y| 30940 Aj[eNnsIA "H| 81eAnoe
‘U0 pauIn} WelsAs Yim uoieoo| yiep e uj

‘a)eAljoe 0}
S|iej oreulwn|ii y| ‘e

‘Rem sadoid
B Ui}l ||eisul Jo Aislieq ay) aoe|dey

‘uonisod NO ul qouy uonesado uing.

Uo1}0Y 911991409

‘salia)leq pa|jeisul AjJe
-doidwi Jo Buissiw ‘eAo8jep 10} }oayD

‘qouy| uonesado uing

uonoadsul 1o 1s9)

‘9leAlloe
0} |1e} se|6Boyn |

uonaunjlep

S1-Sd NLV 404 ONILOOHS3T19N0d1l H01vd3dO ¢'9 3719Vl

6-8



‘gouBUBUIRW
10 |oAs] 18yBiy 0} Jojau ‘pabewep §|

‘abewep 1o} arempiey Bujjunow j0adsu|

‘Jowiay
0} uaybiy Jou ||Im
Junow Jow|eH "ol

"90UBUSIUIBW JO [8A8)
J18yb1y 0y Jeydepe Junow Jow|sy/pesy
10 Junowpeay yloq uinjel ‘pabewep §| «

‘YOJe| PUB 18Y00S UBB|D) e

"aBewep 10} Yoje| 10 18008 Yo8YD)
‘LI 10} YOJB| 10 18X00S }o8yD) e

"yoyed

10U Op yoye| Jejdepe
unow jewyay
/peay pue 19)20s
junow Jowyay Jo
unowpesH ‘6

‘90UBUdUIBW
Jo |ana] Jaybiy o} 1oyl ‘pabewep §|

‘sdens
10 S1oUB)SE) ‘SB|0N( BAI108}Op 10} 308YD

pauajybi g Jouued
sdeljs peeH '8

‘gouRUBUIRW
10 |oAs] 18yBiy 0} Jojos ‘pabewep 4|

"Je)depe Aiapeq pabewep 10} 308YD «

"9AOWaJ 0} }NOIHIP
Je)depe Aieneg */

‘gouBUBUIRW
10 |oA8| J1ayBiy 0} Joja ‘pabewep j|

uodY 9A1}034109

ua01q J0 Juaq ate sbuu
wawisn(pe Jsydolp sy i ©8s 0} }o8yD

uoijoadsui 1o }sa)

opew
9(g jouued jusw
-isnlpe Jeidoiq 9

uonounjey

('LNOD) G1-Sd NLV HOd HNILOOHSI19N0HL HOLVYHIdO 29319Vl

6-9



6-3 CLEANING THE ATN PS-15

CAUTION

The ATN PS-15 is a precision optical instrument and must
be handled carefully at all times to prevent damage.

Do not scratch the external lens surfaces or touch them
with your fingers.

Wiping demisting shield with lens paper while wet or with
wet lens paper can damage the coating.

Clean goggles with water, if necessary, and dry thoroughly.
Clean lenses with lens paper (and water, if necessary, except
for demisting shields).

6-4 HEADMOUNT MAINTENANCE

6-10

A. BROWPAD REPLACEMENT

Replace the browpads when cracked, torn, or contaminated.
Perform the following procedure to remove and replace the
browpads.

1. Firmly grasp the headmount and remove the old browpad.

2. Gently press on the new browpad. Lightly smooth out any
wrinkles in the new browpad.



B. NECKPAD REINSTALLATION

During operation of the goggles, it is possible for the neckpad to
become separated from its position on the headband. Perform
the following procedures to reinstall the neckpad.

1. Lift the upper headband strap retention tab (see Figure 6-1),
allowing the neckpad strap to be inserted underneath.

2. Slip the neckpad strap all the way under the upper strap reten-
tion tab and then pull the lower part of the neckpad strap under
the lower strap retention tab.

3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 for the other side of the headband and
neckpad if necessary.

Figure 6-1
Neckpad Reinstallation



6-12

C. LACING THE SLIDING BAR BUCKLE

While donning and adjusting the headmount, it is possible for a
strap to slip out of a slide fastener. Perform the following proce-
dure to replace the strap and sliding bar buckle.

Thread the strap from the inside of the buckle over the moveable
sliding bar (see Figure 6-2). Thread the strap back through the
buckle but this time under the sliding bar and over the serrated
part of the buckle.

Figure 6-2
Lacing the Sliding Bar Buckle



6-5 TUBE MAINTENANCE /
REPLACEMENT

1. Unscrew the eyepiece (E) from the case of device (A).
2. Unscrew the lock ring (D) from the case of device.
3. Extract the light guide (C) from the case of device.

4. Extract the tube (B) to be replaced from the case of device
(A).

5. Introduce the new tube (B) into the case of device (A).
6. Set the light guide (C) onto the place in the case.

7. Screw the lock ring (D) into the case of device.

8. Screw the eyepiece (E) into the case of device (A).

E
D l
B C 0

Figure 6-3
Maintenance/Replacement of the tube in the PS-15

A

6-13



APPENDIX A
END ITEM COMPONENTS

TABLE A-1 ATN PS-15 END ITEM COMPONENNENTS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

ATN PS-15 Goggles Assembly
(without Image Intensifier Tube)

Swing Arm Interface, Head/Helmet

Operator Manual

Demist Shields, Eyepieces

Soft Carrying Case

Sacrificial Windows

Should Strap

Il I sl Sl B ] A [

Head Mount Assembly

9. Brow Pad Assembly (Small)

10. Brow Pad Assembly (Medium)

11. Brow Pad Assembly (Large)

12. Lens Caps

14. Eye Cup Assemblies

16. CR123A 3.0V DC Battery, Lithium

17. Battery Adapter for CR123A

18. Battery (AA Alkaline)

A-1



APPENDIX B

REPAIR PARTS LIST

TABLE B-1 ATN PS-15 REPAIR PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1. | Battery Cap Insert NVM-138
2. | Lithium Battery CR123A

ALT | AA Alkaline Battery M30-044

3. | Purge Screw 7B315
4. Battery Adapter NVM-198
5. Lens Cap NVM-178
6. | Sacrificial Window NVM-032
7. Demist Shield NVM-033
8. Battery Cap Retainer NVM-156
9. | Objective Lens Assembly NVM-030

10. Eyepiece Lens Assembly NVM-035

11. Head/Helmet Mount Adapter NVM-042

12. | Ship/Storage Case 7B257-2

13. Neck Cord 7B306

14. | Soft Carry Case 7B262

15. Eyecup Assembly 7B422

16. | Operator Manual NVM-015
17. | Shoulder Strap 7B267

18. Headmount Assembly 7B268-A1

19. | IR450

20. Picatinny Adapter

21. | Camera Adapter

22. | 3XLens (pair)

23. Helmet mount

B-1



INDEX

ABBREVIATIONS, 1-4

BATTERY INSTALLATION, 4-2
BATTERY LIFE, 4-2

BLACK SPOTS, 5-5

BRIGHT SPOTS, 5-4

CAUTIONS, A, 4-2

CHICKEN WIRE, 5-5
CLEANING, 6-10
COSMETIC BLEMISHES, 5-3

DIOPTER ADJUSTMENT, 4-5, 6-3, 6-9
EDGE GLOW, 5-3, 6-4

EMISSION POINTS, 5-5

END ITEM COMPONENTS, A-1
EQUIPMENT LIMITATIONS, B

EYE RELIEF, 2-3, 4-5

EYEPIECE DIOPTER ADJ., 2-3
FIXED-PATTERN NOISE, 5-5
FLASHING, FLICKERING, OR INTERMITTENT OPERATION, 5-3
F-NUMBER, 2-3

GENERAL INFORMATION, 1-3
HEIGHT, 2-3

IR ILLUMINATION RANGE, 2-3

IND-1



IRILLUMINATOR, A, 4-6, 6-8
LENGTH, 2-3

MAGNIFICATION, 2-3
MAINTENANCE, 6-1, 6-8
-HEADMOUNT, 6-10
- PREVENTIVE, 6-2
MECHANICAL FUNCTIONS, 4-5
MOUNTING PROCEDURES, 3-2, 4-5

OBJECTIVE LENS FOCUS, 2-2, 4-5, 6-3
ON/OFF/ON IR CONTROL, 4-5
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, 4-2
OPERATIONAL DEFECTS, 5-2, 6-4
OPERATOR TROUBLESHOOTING, 6-7
POWER REQUIREMENTS, 2-3

REPAIR PARTS, B-1

SAFETY SUMMARY, A

SHADING, 5-2, 6-4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION, 2-2
TECHNICAL INFORMATION, 1-4, INFO-1
VOLTAGE, 2-3

WARRANTY INFORMATION, 1-4

WEIGHT, 2-3
WIDTH, 2-3

IND-2



For customer service and
technical support, please contact
American Technologies Network Corp.
North American Office:

1341 San Mateo Avenue
South San Francisco, CA 94080

phone: 800-910-2862, 650-989-5100
fax: 650-875-0129
European Office:

phone: 44(0)870-0111286
fax: 44(0) 845-3349142
The following countries can use our
toll free number 00 800 9102-8620

Austria, France, Germany, Holland, ltaly,
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland

www.atnhcorp.com

©2009 ATN Corporation



